12:02:04:05. Admissions fee schedule Admission fees. The admission fees for the South Dakota State Fair are:

(1) Daily charges for an adult, a person who is 16 years of age or older, \$6 \$10;

(2) Daily charges for a <del>youth,</del> <u>child who is at least</u> 6 <del>to 15</del> <u>but less than 16</u> years of age, <u>\$4</u> <u>\$5</u>;

(3) One fair week's admission passbook (adult) for a person who is 16 years of age or older, \$25 \$40;

(4) One fair week's admission passbook (youth) for a child who is at least 6 but less than 16 years of age, \$15 \$20;

- (5) Vehicle Daily charges for vehicle parking by the day, \$7;
- (6) Vehicle Fair week charges for vehicle parking for the fair week, \$30;

(7) Camper package consisting of one camper permit, a family value admission pack, and one vehicle parking permit, for the seven nights surrounding the annual state including the dates of the fair, is as follows:

- (a) Self-contained sites,  $\frac{185}{235}$ ;
- (b) Electric-only sites,  $\frac{265}{315}$ ;
- (c) Electric and water sites, \$290 \$340; and
- (d) Electric, water and sewer sites,  $\frac{320}{370}$ ;
- (8) Daily <u>charges for camping at Gate 13 is</u>, \$25 <del>per day</del> plus admission fees;
- (9) Supply truck or trailer fee for the fair week, \$100;
- (10) Service vehicle fee for the fair week, \$50;
- (11) Delivery vehicle fee for the fair week, \$55;

(12) Prepaid family value pack \$80 \$130 for including four fair adult weekly week passes for persons who are age 16 or older, \$130; and

(13) One-day family admission pass (up to consisting of 2 adult tickets for persons who are age 16 or older and 4 youth tickets) for children who are 6 but less than 16 years of age, \$20 \$35.

The admission fees listed above in this section do not include reflect special reduced admission prices run through promotions resulting from promotional activities or group rates.

**Source:** 2 SDR 74, effective May 18, 1976; 9 SDR 27, effective September 5, 1982; 11 SDR 133, effective April 7, 1985; 12 SDR 128, 12 SDR 154, effective July 1, 1986; 16 SDR 181, effective May 8, 1990; 18 SDR 14, effective July 30, 1991; 19 SDR 9, effective July 29, 1992, and September 8, 1992; 20 SDR 210, effective June 15, 1994, and September 5, 1994; 22 SDR 132, effective April 23, 1996; 25 SDR 135, effective May 12, 1999; 28 SDR 133, effective March 28, 2002; 29 SDR 111, effective February 12, 2003; 30 SDR 115, effective February 3, 2004; 34 SDR 199, effective January 28, 2008; 41 SDR 223, effective July 6, 2015; 44 SDR 101, effective December 18, 2017.

General Authority: SDCL 1-21-10(17).

Law Implemented: SDCL 1-21-10(17).

Cross-Reference: Persons subject to admission charge, § 12:02:04:01.